

2021 BUDGET

5100 - PERSONNEL SERVICES

CLASSIFICATION	2020 BUDGET	2021 BUDGET	INCREASE OR DECREASE
ACCT #5110 - SALARIES	\$6,790,012.64	\$6,597,928.86	(\$192,083.78)
FULL-TIME SALARIES, SALARY ADJUSTMENTS & PART-TIME SALARIES	\$6,597,928.86		
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5110	<u>\$6,597,928.86</u>		
ACCT #5120 - LONGEVITY PAY	\$143,630.00	\$114,100.00	(\$29,530.00)
DCAD RECOGNIZES CONTINUED SERVICE WITH LONGEVITY PAY.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5120	<u>\$114,100.00</u>		
ACCT #5130 - SOCIAL SECURITY (FICA)	\$571,707.88	\$549,983.66	(\$21,724.22)
SOCIAL SECURITY IS CALCULATED ON BOTH FULL AND PART-TIME SALARIES AND LONGEVITY.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5130	<u>\$549,983.66</u>		
ACCT #5140 - RETIREMENT (TCDRS)	\$1,187,814.87	\$1,180,421.76	(\$7,393.11)
RETIREMENT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5140	<u>\$1,180,421.76</u>		
ACCT #5150 - WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE	\$71,356.82	\$68,938.45	(\$2,418.37)
THE DISTRICT PAYS WORKERS' COMPENSATION PREMIUMS ON ALL FULL AND PART-TIME EMPLOYEES.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5150	<u>\$68,938.45</u>		
ACCT #5160 - GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE	\$1,275,892.85	\$1,327,170.33	\$51,277.48
GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE IS PROVIDED TO ALL FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5160	<u>\$1,327,170.33</u>		
TOTAL 5100 - PERSONNEL SERVICES	<u>\$10,040,415.06</u>	<u>\$9,838,543.06</u>	<u>(\$201,872.00)</u>

2021 BUDGET

5200 - EDUCATION & TRAINING

CLASSIFICATION	2020 BUDGET	2021 BUDGET	INCREASE OR DECREASE
ACCT #5210 - MEMBERSHIPS, SUBSC & DUES	\$36,427.95	\$32,897.95	(\$3,530.00)
THIS ACCOUNT IS CHARGED FOR ALL MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES, AND SUBSCRIPTIONS TO EDUCATIONAL MEDIA.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5210	\$32,897.95		
ACCT #5220 - TRAINING - SCHOOLS, CONFERENCES & TRAVEL	\$132,284.50	\$120,834.50	(\$11,450.00)
THIS ACCOUNT IS CHARGED FOR ALL EDUCATIONAL RELATED TRAINING AND TRAVEL.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5220	\$120,834.50		
TOTAL 5200 - EDUCATION & TRAINING	\$168,712.45	\$153,732.45	(\$14,980.00)

2021 BUDGET

5300 - SERVICES RECEIVED

CLASSIFICATION	2020 BUDGET	2021 BUDGET	INCREASE OR DECREASE
ACCT #5310 - APPRAISAL REVIEW BOARD THIS BUDGET ITEM IS CHARGED FOR PAYMENTS TO THE 33 MEMBER ARB PANEL FOR WORK PERFORMED DURING THE MANDATED EQUALIZATION PROCESS. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$181,185.00	\$332,645.00	\$151,460.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5310		<u>\$332,645.00</u>	
ACCT #5315 - OIL, GAS, HEAVY INDUSTRIAL, AND UTILITY VALUATION THIS BUDGET ITEM IS FOR CONTRACTED SERVICES. IT IS A BID ITEM. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE PERSONAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT.	\$180,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$0.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5315		<u>\$180,000.00</u>	
ACCT #5325 - LEGAL SERVICES THIS BUDGET ITEM IS CHARGED FOR ALL LEGAL EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH DEFENDING VALUES. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$384,000.00	\$434,000.00	\$50,000.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5325		<u>\$434,000.00</u>	
ACCT #5330 - AUDIT & PAYROLL PROCESSING THIS BUDGET ITEM IS FOR THE ANNUAL AUDIT AND FOR PAYROLL PROCESSING. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$34,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$6,000.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5330		<u>\$40,000.00</u>	
ACCT #5340 - DEED, SALES, AND VALUE INFORMATION THIS BUDGET ITEM IS CHARGED FOR EXPENSES INCURRED TO OBTAIN OWNERSHIP, SALES AND VALUE INFORMATION.	\$127,505.07	\$131,575.07	\$4,070.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5340		<u>\$131,575.07</u>	
ACCT #5345 - AUTO EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT THIS BUDGET ITEM IS TO COMPENSATE EMPLOYEES FOR THE USE OF THEIR PRIVATELY OWNED VEHICLES DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR JOB DUTIES.	\$599,585.02	\$504,696.00	(\$94,889.02)
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5345		<u>\$504,696.00</u>	

2021 BUDGET

5300 - SERVICES RECEIVED (continued)

CLASSIFICATION	2020 BUDGET	2021 BUDGET	INCREASE OR DECREASE
ACCT #5350 - GENERAL INSURANCE ALL INSURANCE EXCEPT GROUP HEALTH AND WORKERS' COMPENSATION IS CHARGED TO THIS ACCOUNT. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$39,218.72	\$35,581.10	(\$3,637.62)
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5350	<u>\$35,581.10</u>		
ACCT #5360 - PRINTING SERVICES THIS ACCOUNT IS CHARGED FOR ALL ITEMS THAT ARE PRINTED AND MAILED. ITEMS THAT ARE PRINTED AND CONSUMED WITHIN THE BUILDING ARE CHARGED TO OFFICE SUPPLIES. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$130,442.25	\$129,760.74	(\$681.51)
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5360	<u>\$129,760.74</u>		
ACCT #5370 - POSTAGE AND FREIGHT THIS ITEM IS CHARGED FOR ALL ITEMS THAT ARE MAILED. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$269,249.84	\$269,249.84	\$0.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5370	<u>\$269,249.84</u>		
ACCT #5380 - LEGAL NOTICES & ADVERTISING THIS ACCOUNT IS CHARGED FOR ADVERTISEMENTS IN NEWSPAPERS CONCERNING EXEMPTION MATTERS SUCH AS HOMESTEADS, OVER-65, DISABLED VETERANS, AND PRODUCTIVITY VALUATION MATTERS. OTHER ADVERTISEMENTS HAVE TO DO WITH APPRAISAL REVIEW NOTICES, MISCELLANEOUS, CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING, AND INVITATIONS TO BID. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT. SB 622 requires a line item indicating expenditures for notices required by law to be published in a newspaper by the political subdivision. 2019 Actual Expenses for mandated notices is \$3,558.04 2021 Budgeted Expenses for mandated notices is \$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5380	<u>\$6,000.00</u>		
ACCT #5390 - OFFICE SUPPLIES THE OFFICE SUPPLY BUDGET IS COMPRISED OF EXPENSES INCURRED FOR TRADITIONAL OFFICE SUPPLY ITEMS.	\$103,345.00	\$89,695.00	(\$13,650.00)
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5390	<u>\$89,695.00</u>		
TOTAL 5300 - SERVICES RECEIVED	<u><u>\$2,054,530.90</u></u>	<u><u>\$2,153,202.75</u></u>	<u><u>\$98,671.85</u></u>

2021 BUDGET

5400 - UTILITIES AND MAINTENANCE

CLASSIFICATION	2020 BUDGET	2021 BUDGET	INCREASE OR DECREASE
ACCT #5410 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE OF ALL OFFICE EQUIPMENT EXCEPT THE PRIMARY COMPUTER, PERIPHERAL DEVICES, AND PERSONAL COMPUTERS IS CHARGED TO THIS ACCOUNT.	\$25,723.00	\$17,743.00	(\$7,980.00)
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5410	<u>\$17,743.00</u>		
ACCT #5420 - INFORMATION SERVICES MAINTENANCE THIS ACCOUNT IS COMPRISED OF BOTH COMPUTER HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE TO THE INFORMATION SERVICES AND GIS DEPARTMENT.	\$797,840.00	\$652,840.00	(\$145,000.00)
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5420	<u>\$652,840.00</u>		
ACCT #5430 - ELECTRICITY, WATER, SEWER AND SOLID WASTE THIS BUDGET ITEM IS FOR THE DISTRICT'S UTILITIES. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$136,710.00	\$111,710.00	(\$25,000.00)
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5430	<u>\$111,710.00</u>		
ACCT #5440 - TELEPHONE THIS BUDGET ITEM IS FOR THE DISTRICT'S TELEPHONE EXPENSE. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$122,920.44	\$110,920.44	(\$12,000.00)
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5440	<u>\$110,920.44</u>		
ACCT #5450 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE THIS BUDGET ITEM COMPRISES ALL BUILDING AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$169,131.00	\$169,131.00	\$0.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5450	<u>\$169,131.00</u>		
TOTAL 5400 - UTILITIES AND MAINTENANCE	<u>\$1,252,324.44</u>	<u>\$1,062,344.44</u>	<u>(\$189,980.00)</u>

2021 BUDGET

5500 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

CLASSIFICATION	2020 BUDGET	2021 BUDGET	INCREASE OR DECREASE
ACCT #5510 - FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT	\$71,970.00	\$69,470.00	(\$2,500.00)
AN ASSET SCHEDULE APPEARS AT THE BACK OF THE BUDGET.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5510	\$69,470.00		
ACCT #5520 - BUILDING AND LAND IMPROVEMENTS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$0.00
AN ASSET SCHEDULE APPEARS AT THE BACK OF THE BUDGET.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5520	\$50,000.00		
TOTAL 5500 - CAPITAL OUTLAY	\$121,970.00	\$119,470.00	(\$2,500.00)

2021 BUDGET

5600 - MISCELLANEOUS

CLASSIFICATION	2020 BUDGET	2021 BUDGET	INCREASE OR DECREASE
ACCT #5610 - CONTINGENCY THE FUNDS IN THIS BUDGET ITEM ARE APPROPRIATED FOR UNANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES. ALL ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES ARE BUDGETED IN SPECIFIC ACCOUNTS. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$65,209.72	\$71,098.34	\$5,888.62
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5610	<u>\$71,098.34</u>		
ACCT #5620 - MISCELLANEOUS THIS ACCOUNT IS FOR ITEMS THAT WILL NOT FIT WELL IN ANOTHER CATEGORY. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.	\$35,345.00	\$35,985.00	\$640.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5620	<u>\$35,985.00</u>		
ACCT #5630 - SEASONAL LABOR THESE FUNDS ARE BUDGETED FOR SEASONAL LABOR EXPENDITURES. THIS WAS A NEW ACCOUNT IN 2020 AND NO MONIES WERE BUDGETED FOR 2021. ELIMINATION OF PART TIME POSITIONS FUNDS THIS FOR 2021. <i>(Amended by Board May, 2021)</i>	\$0.00	\$280,000.00	\$280,000.00
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5630	<u>\$280,000.00</u>		
TOTAL 5600 - MISCELLANEOUS	<u>\$100,554.72</u>	<u>\$387,083.34</u>	<u>\$286,528.62</u>

2021 BUDGET

5900 - DEBT SERVICE

CLASSIFICATION	2020 BUDGET	2021 BUDGET	INCREASE OR DECREASE
ACCT #5920 - EQUIPMENT PAYMENTS	\$481,161.00	\$517,972.00	\$36,811.00
THIS ACCOUNT IS CHARGED FOR EQUIPMENT PAYMENTS AND EQUIPMENT LEASES. THIS ACCOUNT IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO THE OVERHEAD DEPARTMENT.			
TOTAL ACCOUNT #5920	\$517,972.00		
TOTAL 5900 - DEBT SERVICE	\$481,161.00	\$517,972.00	\$36,811.00
TOTAL BUDGET	\$14,219,668.57	\$14,232,348.03	\$12,679.46